
iWMfii Qf THf CI? f ci m 
0 A K IA ND 

FILE© OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
C.M.S. 

Approvers toFp/rir^ri^^g^llty 

City Attorney 

2111 JUL -5 AHII:1IS0LUTI0N N0" 
Introduced by Councilmember 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO 
FALCON COLLISION REPAIR, INCORPORATED, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND 
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, TO PROVIDE COLLISION REPAIR AND BODY SHOP SERVICES IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($600,000.00) PER YEAR 
FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM, AUGUST 1,2017 TO JULY 31,2020, AND AUTHORIZE TWO (2) 
ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR AGREEMENT EXTENSIONS FOR AN AMOUNT OF SIX 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($600,000.00) PER YEAR FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED 
CONTRACT AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS ($3,000,000.00) FOR A TERM OF FIVE 
(5) YEARS WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION 
NO. 17-928-00-1/RFQ 18375 AND SPECIFICATION NO. 17-928-00-2/RFQ 22375. 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Public Works Bureau of Infrastructure and Operations Equipment 
Services Division occasionally requires the services of an outside company to complete work on 
damaged vehicles and equipment in a timely manner; and 

WHEREAS, on February 21,2017 in accordance with Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) 2.04.050 
the City issued and advertised specification no. 17-928-00-1/RFQ 18375 and specification no. 17-
928-00-2/RFQ 22375 to provide collision repair and body shop services to fulfill the necessity of 
these type of repair services; and 

WHEREAS, on April 3,2017 the City Clerk received and opened bids in response to specification 
no. 17-928-00-1/ RFQ 18375 and specification no. 17-928-00-2/RFQ 22375; and 

WHEREAS, the bids submitted by Falcon Collision Repair, Incorporated was evaluated and deemed 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and meets all the requirements contained in 
specification no. 17-928-00-1/RFQ 18375 Light Equipment Collision Repair and Body Services and 
specification no. 17-928-00-2/RFQ 22375 to provide Medium and Heavy Equipment Collision 
Repair and Body Shop Services; and 

WHEREAS, all proposed contract expenditure allocations shall be expensed to the Oakland Public 
Works Bureau of Infrastructure and Operations Equipment Services Fund, Equipment Services 
Administration System Organization, Repair and Maintenance: Motor Vehicles; now, therefore be it. 

RESOLVED, the City Administrator is hereby authorized to award a contract to Falcon Collision 
Repair, Incorporated, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in an amount not to exceed six 
hundred thousand dollars ($600,000.00) per year for a three (3) year term, August 1,2017 to July 31, 
2020, for a total not to exceed contract amount of one million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($1,800,000.00); and 



FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Administrator may elect to extend all or part of this contract for 
an additional two-year period, one year at a time, with terms and conditions remaining the same in an 
amount not to exceed six hundred thousand dollars, ($600,000.00) per year for a total not to exceed 
contract amount of three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) for a term of five (5) years. The contractor will 
have the right to accept or reject any proposed contract extension; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby rejects all other bids submitted in response 
to Specification No. 17-928-00-1/RFQ 18375 Light Equipment Collision Repair and Body Services 
and Specification No. 17-928-00-2/RFQ 22375 to provide Medium and Heavy Equipment Collision 
Repair and Body Shop Services; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contract shall be approved for form and legality by the City 
Attorney and copies shall be on file in the City Clerk's Office. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, 
AND PRESIDENT REID 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


